Prices, Exchange Rates, and Interest Rates

Jet fuel cost is one of the major expenses of the airlines.

Significant fluctuations of international oil prices will

significantly impact jet fuel costs and the revenue from fuel

surcharge, and accordingly the Company’s results.

The majority of the Company’s liabilities are attributable

to USD-denominated liabilities and RMB-denominated

liabilities generated from introduction of aircraft, engines

and aviation equipment, etc. Fluctuations in the exchange

rate of USD against RMB will give rise to foreign exchange

gains and losses. The adjustment in interest rates of USD

and RMB will cause changes in the borrowing costs of

the Company’s loans that carry floating interest rates, as

well as future financing costs, which in turn may affect the

Company’s finance expenses.

As at 31 December 2024, the impacts of changes in jet

fuel prices, exchange rates, and interest rates on the

Company are as follows:

Unit: RMB million
Sensitivity analysis on the changes
in jet fuel prices, exchange rates,
and interest rates Effect on total profit

Effect on other
comprehensive income

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Increase or decrease by 5%
 in average jet fuel prices -2,275 2,275 – –
Increase or decrease by 25 basis
 points in floating interest rates -237 237 1 -1
Appreciation or depreciation by 1%
 of USD against RMB -236 236 – –

In terms of the risk associated with the fluctuation of jet fuel

prices, the Group has optimised its transportation capacity

deployment, strengthened marketing and increased

passenger load factor and unit yield level, so as to respond

to the pressure of rising jet fuel prices. The Group has

also proactively analysed the trend of oil prices, and, as

authorised by the Board, prudently conducted jet fuel

hedging activities. Exposure to jet fuel price fluctuations may

be partially offset for the airlines by the implementation of

fuel surcharge mechanism in China’s civil aviation industry.

[…]

The acquisition is considered as a business combination involving entities under common control and has been accounted

for by using merger accounting method. Accordingly, the comparative figures of 2023 as set out in these consolidated

financial statements have been restated to include the historical financial information of China Eastern Media since the date

when China Eastern Media first came under the control of CEA Holding.

The adoption of merger accounting for the year ended 31 December 2023 has resulted in a increase in the Group’s total

comprehensive income and loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company for the year ended 31 December

2023 by approximately RMB10 million and RMB19 million respectively. The restatement of China Eastern Media affected

the allocated part of the other segments.

The following is a reconciliation of the effect arising from the acquisition of China Eastern Media which is accounted for

under common control combination on the consolidated financial statements.

As at 31 December 2023

Balances as

previously

reported

Merger of

China

Eastern Media

Elimination of

inter-company

balances

Balances

as restated

RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

Consolidated Statement of Financial

 Position

Total assets 284,733 249 (166) 284,816

Total liabilities 241,270 60 (79) 241,251

Total equity 43,463 189 (87) 43,565

Year ended 31 December 2023

Amounts as

previously

reported

Merger of

China

Eastern Media

Elimination of

inter-company

balances

Amounts

as restated

RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

 and Other Comprehensive Income

Total revenue 113,741 98 (51) 113,788

Loss for the year (8,617) (39) 20 (8,636)

C
hina E

astern A
irlines C

orporation Lim
ited   2024 A

nnual R
eport

142

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended 31 December 2024

23. Investments in associates

2024 2023

RMB million RMB million

Share of net assets 2,218 2,049

The movements in investments in associates were as follows:

2024 2023

RMB million RMB million

At 1 January 2,049 1,956

Additions – –

Share of results of associates 225 131

Share of revaluation on equity investments designated at fair value

 through other comprehensive income held by an associate 2 1

Share of other reserve of associates (3) –